BONANZA GOLDFIELDS CORP.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
Item 2.01, Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets

Acquisition of Mining Claims at Oatman, Arizona

On June 3, 2017, the Company acquired three (3) unpatented mining claims comprising the Tom
Reed Jr. and Argo gold mines at Oatman, Arizona. The Company paid $50,000 for the Oatman
mining claims by issuing 11,823,000 shares of common stock valued at $0.002 per share and the
assumption of $26,354 of liabilities,

The Tom Reed Jr. Mine was last worked by Fischer Watt in the 1980’s. A photograph of the
mine’s headframe is posted on the Company’s website www.bonanzagoldfield.com. There is
electric service to the Tom Reed Jr. headframe and water is available from another mine-shaft
on the property. The property fronts on paved US Highway 66, which provides access.

The Argo Mine is located on the Tom Reed vein. The United Eastern, Tom Reed and Big Jim
mines, also located on the Tom Reed vein, were responsible for a majority of the historic
Oatman production of 2 milllion ounces of gold and 1.5 million ounces of silver.

Item 9 - Exhibits
1.01 Amendment No. 1 dated June 3, 2017 to Share Exchange Agreement dated February 27, 2017
99 ADMMR FILE ON TOM REED JR MINE (from website of Arizona Geological Survey)

Dated: Las Vegas, Nevada
June 3, 2017
/s/ Barbara Mcintyre Bauman
Barbara Mcintyre Bauman, President



EXHIBIT 1.01

AMENDMENT NO. 1 DATED JUNE 3, 2017 TO SHARE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT
DATED FEBRUARY 27, 2017



AMENDMENT NO. 1
I0
SHARE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 (this “Amendment™)dated June 3, 2017 to Share Exchange Agreement, dated as
of February 27, 2017, (this “Agreement”) by and among Bonanza Goldfields Corp., a Nevada corporation with an
address of 6440 Sky Pointe Dr., Ste 140-149, Las Vegas, NV 89131 (“BONZ”), Hondo Minerals Corporation, a
Nevada corporation having an address of 6440 Sky Pointe Dr., Ste 140-149, Las Vegas, NV 89131 (“HMNC”),
Middle Verde Development Co., LLC, an Arizona limited liability company having an address of 6440 Sky Pointe
Dr., Ste 140-149, Las Vegas, NV 89131 (“Middle Verde”), Clark Gold & Copper, Inc., a Wyoming corporation
having an address of 6440 Sky Pointe Dr., Ste 140-149, Las Vegas, NV 89131 (“Clark Gold”) and Clark Copper
Mines, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company having an address of 6440 Sky Pointe Dr., Ste 140-149, Las Vegas,
NV 89131 (“Clark Copper”). Searchlight Exploration, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company having an
address of 6440 Sky Pointe Dr., Ste 140-412 (“Searchlight™) and Golden Gem Mines, LL.C, a Nevada limited
liability company with an address of 6440 Sky Pointe Dr., Ste 140-149, Las Vegas, NV 89131 (“Golden Gem™),
hereby each join this Agreement as additional Parties. For purposes of this Amendment and the Agreement BONZ,
HMNC, Middle Verde, Clark Gold, Clark Copper, Searchlight and Golden Gem are sometimes collectively referred
to as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement on February 27, 2017, which was subject to certain
closing conditions set forth in Article IV of the Agreement. As of the date of this Amendment, all of the closing
conditions have been fulfilled except that approximately $100,000 of the Insider Claims referred to in Section 5.5
remain unsettled. Specifically, under the 2013 BONZ agreement with Gold Star Resources LLC f/k/a Gunner Gold
LLC (“Gold Star”), Gold Star was required to pay $144,000 claimed by certain former professionals of BONZ.
However, the claimants state that Gold Star only paid approximately $45,000 leaving an unpaid balance claimed of
approximately $100,000. The other parties to the Agreement are unwilling to close the share exchanges thereunder
unless and until the remaining Insider Claims are resolved; and

WHEREAS, BONZ desires to acquire the Tom Reed, Jr. and Argo groups of 3 unpatented mining claims,
comprised of approximately 60 acres, located in the San Francisco Mining District, Oatman, Mohave County, Arizona,
which claims are described in Exhibit “A” hereto (the “Oatman Claims™) without further delay;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions and other agreements set forth
herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. _Assignment, Amendment and Exercise of Oatman Option Agreement. The rights of Golden Gem
under the Oatman Option Agreement, dated November 30, 2016, between Searchlight as Optionor and

HMNC as Optionee, previously assigned by HMNC to Golden Gem, are hereby assigned by Golden
Gem to BONZ. The rights of Searchlight under the Oatman Option Agreement are hereby assigned by
Searchlight to HMNC. The Oatman Option Agreement is hereby amended to delete the 2% net smelter
royalty retained by Searchlight. BONZ hereby exercises the option to purchase the Oatman claims. A
Quitclaim Mining Deed conveying the Oatman Claims from Searchlight to BONZ will promptly be
executed and recorded, at the expense of Searchlight, with the Mohave County recorder and the United
States Bureau of Land Management (BLM).

2. _Consideration for Oatman Claims. In consideration for the Oatman Claims, BONZ will pay a total
of $50,000 as follows: (a) through issuance to HMNC of 11,823,000 shares of BONZ common stock
valued at $23,646 and (b) through assumption of liability for the claim by Billy and Eileen Singleton
d/b/a State Security for $26,354 for security services allegedly provided to an HMNC subsidiary during
November and December, 2013 (“the Singleton Claims”). In consideration of Searchlight’s assignment
of its rights under the Oatman Option Agreement to HMNC, HMNC will issue to Searchlight 10,000,000
shares of HMNC common stock.



3. Amendment of Agreement.  Section 1.1(c) of the Agreement is amended to reduce the number of
shares if BONZ common stock to be issued to HMNC pursuant to the Golden Gem share exchange by
11,823,000 shares, i.e, to 8,177,000 shares from 20,000,000 shares. Except as amended hereby, the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first above
written.

BONANZA GOLDFIELDS CORP.,
A Nevada corporation

Per:
__/s/ Barbara Mclntyre Bauman
Name: Barbara McIntyre Bauman
Title: President and CEO

HONDO MINERALS CORPORATION,
A Nevada corporation

Per:
__/s/ Barbara McIntyre Bauman
Name: Barbara McIntyre Bauman
Title: President and CEO

MIDDLE VERDE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
An Arizona limited liability company

Per:
__/s/ Frederick C. Bauman
Name: Frederick C. Bauman
Title: Manager

CLARK GOLD & COPPER, INC.,,

A Wyoming corporation

Per:
__/s/ Frederick C. Bauman
Name: Frederick C. Bauman
Title: President



CLARK COPPER MINES, LLC,
An Arizona limited liability company
By its manager: SEARCHLIGHT STRATEGIC RESOURCES, LLC,
An Arizona limited liability company
By its manager: MCINTYRE & BAUMAN GROUP, LLC,
An Arizona limited liability company
By its manager: SEARCHLIGHT EXPLORATION, LLC,
An Arizona limited liability company

Per:
__/s/ Frederick C. Bauman
Name: Frederick C. Bauman
Title: Manager

SEARCHLIGHT EXPLORATION, LLC
An Arizona limited liability company

Per:
__/s/ Frederick C. Bauman
Name: Frederick C. Bauman
Title: Manager

GOLDEN GEM MINES, LLC

A Nevada limited liability company
By its manager: MIDDLE VERDE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
An Arizona limited liability company

Per:
__/s/ Frederick C. Bauman
Name: Frederick C. Bauman
Title: Manager



Claim AMCH#

Big John Lode = AMC357922

Argo Lode AMC360022
BJ#1 Placer AMC414232
(75% interest) Amended

EXHIBIT “A”
Oatman Claims
Tom Reed Jr. and Argo Gold Mines
San Francisco Mining District
Mohave County, Arizona

Recording Info Township / Range / Section

Bk 4480 p821 T19N R20W Sec 22, 23
Bk 4807 p100 T19N R20W Sec 24

Fee 2012017150 T19N R20W Sec 22. 23
Fee 2013002242

Approx
Acreage

20
20

20

An easement for access as reserved by Clark Gold & Copper, Inc. in Deed dated November 14, 2016 to
Frederic M. Rothermel and Martha M. Rothermel and recorded with the Mohave County Recorder as

Fee#2016054950.



EXHIBIT 99
ADMMR FILE ON TOM REED JR. MINE

(FROM WEBSITE OF ARIZONA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY)



Arizona Geological
SllI‘VGV CONTACT INFORMATION
. Mining Records Curator
Arizona Geological Survey

1520 West Adams St.

Phoenix, AZ 85007

1 5 602-771-1601
Years . http:/ /www.azgs.az.gov

| 1 8 8 8-——2 0 1 3 inquiries@azgs.az.gov

The following file is part of the
Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources Mining Collection
ACCESS STATEMENT

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We
have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or
trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify
this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain
accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we
address a rights issue.

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its
collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and
cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any
rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.”

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual
authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the
Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created
intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain
property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works.

QUALITY STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records,
information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs,
and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or
accuracy of those data.



08/17/88

ARTZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: TOM REED JR.

ALTERNATE NAMES:
ALTO
COMET
DOROTHY A.
KING MIDAS
GOLD KING TOM REED
VISTA
1DA
KING MIDAS
MECCA
MEDORED
NEW YORK EXT
TRIUMP
PARALLEL

MOHAVE COUNTY MILS NUMBER:  34C

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 19 N RANGE 20 W SECTION 23 QUARTER S2

LATITUDE: N 35DEG OOMIN 46SEC  LONGITUDE: W 108DEG 22MIN 55SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: OATMAN - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
GOLD  LODE
SILVER

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

USGS OATMAN QUAD

ADMR HOUSEHOLDER MAP

ADMR MOHAVE CARD FILE

RANSOME, F.L., USGS BULL 743 MAP

ADMR MOHAVE CUSTOM PROJ. CARD FILE

MCCUTCHAN, J.H., 67TH ANN. RPT. AZ. STATE
MINE INSP. P. 9

ADMMR TOM REED JR FILE

ADMMR MINES & MINING COMPANIES CARD INDEX
FILE, KING MIDAS MINES INC.

WEED, W.H., THE MINES HANDBOOK VOL. XIII,
1918, P. 492

FOSTER, T.C., 16TH ANNUAL RPT. AZ. STATE
MINE INSPECTOR, P. 16



f 21 ML TO
KINGMAN

faN 230"

," ' ﬁf\if
W

X o )
WY
A j}i .\W
4 I
‘.-‘) A 3
AN
d |
\

3ayg

— 3
N
|

- PO 0 —=
- -2 o =P
! . s '(
Z ¥ A
— o >

% 3} > =
e b A5

m) W y

| e ~

8

s

N

03 \\_

P
.f':.\:E
X0

8~

>
) )f
“\\\q‘
op BAM
> M, 7
Ey L
Qe

iiﬁa\\ 5

R
N T

ag

LS

b,

LR

Fors :
: / ¢
5527
77 0 == N
/ !
A N
i G "
=
D 2455
N P B,
L Il
T' 28

gy ~<
S
o)
| : 1\. )

v ?l]jm,u_

e
F;{E?L%

.-..-\3!_4 _ Sk .‘ A i(ﬁ ) {
N W s = NS /as“ a1 g5e00

Y & = LEN
® INTERIOR—GEULOGICAL SURVEY, PJASHINGTGN. D.C.—1963
7

4
) w 739000m.¢. 114°22'30"
1 MILE fgg?,/; & ‘

f ROAD CLASSIFICATION

o
JILOMETER Medium-duty......ce— . Light-duty......c oo
Unimproved dift cccceew==

7000 FEET

QUADRANGLE LOCATION , OATMAN, ARIZ.

N3500—W11422,5/7.5
1INGTON, D. C. 20242
| REQUEST 1967




KING MIDAS MINE MOHAVE COUNTY

SAN FRANCISCO
T19N R20W Sec. 23

MOHAVE COUNTY MILS INDEX #34C

AKA: Tom Reed Jr., Ida, Gold Key, Gold King Tom Reed, Alta, Mecca, Triump
See: Gold Key Mine - Tom Reed Jr. (file) Mohave

Housholder Map

Mohave Custom Mill Proj Card

USGS Bull 743 Map

The Mines Handbook Vol. XIII (1918) p. 492

16th Annual Rept of AZ State Mine Inspector p. 16

Oatman 7.5' Topo Map (included in file)



ﬁldﬁi&
ine

% 1
X

)
4
J\J;
2
rq'.-"f'
& 1
& .
[
! ‘ Y
¢ |
! 1l
£ow
A Yt
- e
f'.J W — .z.‘.ft.:.w. et

L 25 76

1 Mit
|

(N, D, C. 20242

ST

QUADRRANSGLE LOCATIUN

» Mo

878

lec R

/HNL_)LHTrmls S
¥ '
. ”1] j""' v 347 7000m .
Y !
o Lo
S
ok
b P
T L
k.‘__{-.*ﬁ/ Whille £ lml ;’
TN Mine €
af ‘n)

] 2 J
: e el 35°007
/ TOF“ULK (IJ‘: G6J 21 M, L in e AL RUNYEY Dvm.nmn TR e
' 136000m 114°22'30"

ROAD CLASSIFICATION:

Mediumduly e w= == Lightduty
Unimproved dirt |

5/
g@rﬂﬂlﬁ% M O

1967
/

-




vy |

GOLD KEY MINE & TOM REED, JR. MOHAVE CO.

KP/WR 4/3/79 - Dis cussed cyanide safety considerations with Mr. Clifton of
Petro-Chem Corp. His Arizona operation address Is: General Delivery,
Oatman, Arizona 86433. 5/22/79 a.p.

GM WR 6/5/79 - Traveled to Oatman, Could not find anyone from Petro-Chem.
All work was stoped at the Ida Shaft and could not contact Quincy Crane (Petro-
Chem leased his property). T7/6/79 a.p.

MG WR 3/30/84: Fischer-Watt Mining Co. is still leasee on the Gold Key and
Tom Reed and the United Eastern properties in Mohave County. There has been
some discussion concerning possible construction of a mill to re-treat the
tailings from these properties. The Tom Reed reportedly has 1,000,000 tons and
the United Eastern has 750,000 tons.

NJN WR 9/18/87: Ed Huskinson (card) reported that Arizona Golden Pacific Re-
sources, Vancouver, B,C. will be rotary drilling on the Ida Claims (Golden Key
and Tom Reed Jr — file) in the Oatman District, Mohave County soon.

Gold Key aud Tom Reed Jr files were sepatated 8/16/88.




GOLD KEY & TOM REED JR. MINES MOHAVE COUNTY

Visited Tom Reed, Jr. mine - being rehabilitated by King Midas Mines, Inc. Jim
McCarthy, et al. R. Q. Crain is manager. FTIJ WR 11/6/70

Mr. McCarty continues to drift on the 300 level of the White Chief mine in
Qatman. GW QR 9/71

Went to Oatman and the King Midas remains inactive, however, it is reported it will
resume work soon. G4 WR 6-7-73

CH/WR 3/7/79 - Drove to Oatman and visited the Ida Shaft on the Tom Reed, Jr.
vein, This shaft has been repaired, surface installations improved and currently
has some 30+ft of drifting on a sub-level. It is being operated as an exploration
shaft in a virgin portion of the Oatman Mining District by Petrochem.

4/11/79 a.p.

CH & GM WR 4/3/79 - They were prepared to go underground at the Ida Shaft
(was King Midas), however, their pump was down so they did not go underground.
One and one-half miles southwest of Oatman. Sec. 23, T18N, R20W. They still
have six hands working at the property. Talked to Ed Jones, Superintendent,
he said that they had drifted about 48' to the East and 12' to the West. Both
drifts were in ore. Returned to Oatman and talked with Ed Jones, Foreman,
P.O. Box 34, Oatman, Az. 86433. He reported about 50' of drifting in gold
ore. Property was visited recently by Robert DeVore, Az, Deputy Mine
Inspector and MSHA inspectors. Devore objected to the use of a shaft bucket
for personnel transport. This is in violation of R1l1-1-1171 (19-49M), page 119,
1976 Revised Edition of the State Mining Code. A temporary variance has been
granted for the operation to continue. Drove to a diamond drill site where
Evan Skinner, U.S. Energy Corp. was core BX drilling almost due south at a
dip of 55°. A vein intercept is expected at 500'. This is not the vein explored
from the Ida Shaft. The core examined showed only two thin zones of crushed
limonitic quartz. 5/1/79 a.p.

CH/WR 4/13/79 - Gary Clifton, Petro-Chem Geologist, reported that the Ida
Shaft of the Tom Reed, Jr. Mine, Near Oatman, Az. has shut down. Diamond
drilling from surface will continue. 4/30/79 a.p.




GOLD KEY MINE & TOM REED JR. MINE MOHAVE COUNTY

Visited Mr. & Mrs. de Ruppert at the King Midas office. They are associated with
Jim McCarthy in the mine development - now idle. TPL WR 3-24-62

Interviewed Jim McCarthy - he expects work to start soon at the King Midas by a
newly organized company. EGW WR 9-17-63

i e RS



GOLD KEY MINE & TOM REED JR. MINE MOHAVE COUNTY

Visited the King Midas property in QOatman. McCarthy and Hitson and 4 other men

are working at the Alta shaft., They have set a headframe and hoist and have made

the mine accessible to a depth of about 150 feet (50° incline). The ground stands

well and rehabilitation has consisted principally of some collar repair, setting of
guides, and pumpipg a small amount of water. A small crude milling plant has been

set: up and about 10 tons of ore from the 100' level put through as a trial run.

Mill equipment comprises a jaw crusher, a "Hurricane' pulverizer, and dry concentrators.
Pannings of the mill feed indicated a grade of $20 to $30 gold per ton. However the

d ry machines made a disappointingly poor recovery =- wholly uneconomic. Work is continuing
in the mine and the operators are considering putting in a wet table or jigs for gold
recovery, and are considering also putting in several small tanks to treat the ore

by cyanide percolation leaching. TPL WR 4-22-60

Visited the Alta Mine of . King Midas Gold Mining Co. at Oatman. The shaft is being
cleaned out by three partners with a hired crew of three. At the time of visit they
were preparing to set an air-operated reciprocating pump in the shaft at water level
which is immediately above the brow of the level, Meanwhile the 100' and 160' levels are
being cleaned up. A dozer was cutting a road and a terrace at the lower end of the

mill setting. Another type of air concentrator is to be tried out for gold recovery.

As a last resort the operator will try wet concentrating if enough water is available

in the shaft for several hours run per day. In this case the pulverizer mill will be
replaced by a ball mill. TPL WR 5-21-60

Visited the Gold Key Mine of King Midas Gold Mining Co. at Oatman. Two men were
drifting in the west end of the 200' level of the Alta shaft. TPL WR 7-23-60

Jim McCarthy reported that the Gold Key has suspended development. TPL WR 9-22-60
+

This property active Feb, 1961

Interviewed Jim McCarthy who is working intermittently at the Gold Key mine (Alta shaft)
TPL WR 5=20=61

Active Oct. 1961
Active Feb. 1962



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

Avgust 20, 1958

Fa

I Lo 4] Lt ss

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

3<!Wd' o .
Altq (Mbhave County) gold
(Property) : (ore)

(formerly Treasure Key)
We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date,

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail
as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns
or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

proepective buyer in looking at the property,

?M/DW

FRANK P. KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report

L., 6975,4-44/&
W M@M
éjgjf{’CL{i;f/:?L L 4;%;%2,,u4,¢,/ <220




e SRR

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
State of Arizona
MINE OWNER’S REPORT

[ L (=D

16, 22 ‘ ,
2. Location® Se.%3. . . Twp 2.l Range.?2 3 Nearest Town..dﬁ\:ﬁ::‘.\;’.‘r&mm.... Distance. R .detera. vl s

Direction....cecceeeeceeneee .. Nearest R.R.... 1. 4. I [’*& . Distance...*"! o
Road Conditions..-..........-Cf-;%.m..‘x.:&-.)..@;;::m=-.~».ﬁﬁi.. T R MM(’Q"‘-’-\
3. Mining District and County:.............s.cpea.. ‘«"“—ch-whw»f A anng e /L'\A,v-@ St " e

¥ .
4, Former Name of Mme.......@g.rz:% ‘VC-M«K; M'r‘ “”ﬂ\m(?;.&ai{w\«med@u# A

5. Owner........... M\(

Address:. (. 1‘—{4—\"—1 B
6. Operator:.......... QS  G/NrYT=Ne e " eveeen

7. Principal Minerals@«Q-A%Q*“Q“WL" ....... S T S

8. Number of Claims: Lode......cooceervoer........... Patented....Moncni.... Unpatented......\. 0= ...

|24 -1l -] SO Patented.. ,/.[»lef-tm-i. ........... Unpatented...........cocoveieenninne

10. Geology and Mineralization:.. f. ﬂ,ﬂ,h.{,«u\,a«wm - S w(w@« ? w

. . / .............. F .S Y Ny ) LDeer o Lo ;aun_..,/‘;-&"’

A o N A, MM —. :._%1{7..;\.1,_.'-.—.._..;\.::w:.'*.’v.‘v; .. k .................................................................................
b

e TR SRR o i = WP b, /\N.—

2 ’mssﬂu*mum@‘;d
wp B A ) § oo s j

: *‘[“&nw.g‘l ..... i{.f».--*.-;.-n'rg.ﬁ-.‘:’h«.l.‘fzf*:-.........3...?f.‘:é.,.‘i’...&..’:‘!....-p,.-. =g ..-:.$_~_;......-‘-:..—..-:u.;....;-;’;;.»:r;-;,., Hievamssannenmnenaes
Please give as complete information as posmble and attach c0p|es of Engmeer s reports, shipment returns,
maps, etc. if you wish to have them available in this Department’s files for inspection by prospective Ieasors
or buyers

(overl



[ R

Uy Taent

a A'\’% e e Mo i ~ \_M«Q\,d‘" """’e(; R

T L R il W L \_‘4-»\‘ b, W e

12, Ore “Blocked OUt” or “1n Sight" oo eeceemme et eeeeeeeeceeeee e e seemmesassteeeneanamencmeeamcaneassssssassssnsms s msanesmnnn

Ore Probable:......ooeuveeeeaenn S - Ley By

o )
--\J=\r~ﬁ\t~“.’ﬂ&vw VR e e B B FArT 9P b a wmmmmmemn mosmen et o 6 5x 48 SRR RS NS S e

13.  Mine Workings—Amount and Condition.......... s s e s el ea e AR SRR R e s s met d hms e A

Ne. Feet Condition

RaiSe5. e ey ssmia| e es s s anns srsnsn s ns sl R e e e B ST R
[ i ey
IR - T *:....1':-575‘,«.{#:» A T - LsibasTi R

e T L X L R L]

L et b VTR
b n e LR e RS S d YR AR N eRS AR AR AR i Ranednaa s beRaEEEaETsantaans saasssasnsaniens sesssuenn

14.  Water Supply:.......S=.: \

.9".’:&"2"'"“?\ B o e o }_," -'_'-_..._.3..\.& j T n\”‘ii.ﬂ....'!.. f..\'..). ..... (= :“.ﬂ;‘:.“.;"*._...ZM:‘:}:..5‘.—.‘.-.5*.“:.‘.{5‘..:.11"-""’.‘*..-.(,&.&.‘&

= X ‘ e : ¢
I AU vV G €YU Sy G PP .- S PNV oot - MR 'S Rt

15. Brief History:............,...u......-E‘;::‘:::égfi...y.': '“.._...‘,u..”.‘.l. Q.. .L'7 R x.....é&..vc cJ\rk..na—

B A P Bl ‘;.._..L...r}r‘r L.hﬂ-mh Mg,

e A" e M’;‘ﬁ“ o
7 . e .):(/y*(")) P ( &w‘ﬂ’. e ,wsﬁwi.ﬁ?a{ Wi k= L‘(:«ﬁm&%}

3 b ertoneiest @b\\(r "L‘am Nl‘.’\.. \-\\_ ';]

“'!"-...-k}:"k'}..._s\mtaLLﬂ_ﬁ‘m Mﬂm%:&eﬁ....

N

Ne?” L timi, P

e EE T .-bs

e o o S o 8 S RS R e m e e e R S B e S R R e e e e o R e e e e R e N AN A AN SMsmSssSssSsEsssrammscESme=ssaes

17. If Property for Sale, List Approximate Price and Terms . ..o B

18. Signature:..C«:" :

¢




ar
]

/

DerARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOUKCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT FILED
Mire Gold Key and Ida Date 6=20=58 AUG 12 1958
Distict  San Franciscc, Mohave Co, Engineer Travis P. Lane

Subject:

Owner: King Midas Mines, Inc.
FuO. Box L19, Oatman, Arizona

Operator: do
Manager; -James H, McCarthy

The prircipal Oatman properties of Kipg Midas Mines, Inc. are the Gold
Kev Group (3 unpatented mining claims) and the lda Greup (L unpatented claims),
These claim groups are about 1/2 mile apart anc are loceted approximately 1 mile
scuth and southwesterly trom the town of Catran over more or less level road, The
Gold Key claims were formerly a pert of the large holdings of the Orion Miming Co.
which included notably the neighboring patented Gold Lust and Boundary Cone pro=-
“rerties.  The Ida claims were formerly a part c¢f the Tom Reed, Jr. proverty.

The San Franecisco mining district is credited with a production of gold
and silver valued at over §50,000,000, mostly made since 1908, and chiefly trom
the Oatman section of the district., A grest many progerties have contributed to
the total production slthough by far the greatest vrovertion is accountable to the
0old Roads, inited dastern, and the Tom Reed mines, the first two being within the
town limits of Oatman, Amohg other substantial producers in the Oatman section wers
the Plouneer (Swiss-imerican), houndary Cone, Leland, Told Dust, and Vivian mines,
all in the immediate vieinity of the Gold XKey and Ida holdings of Xing Midas Mines, Ince

-The principal country rock of the district 1s andesite. Other important
flow rocks are trachyte, latite and rhyolite. The veins oscur as fillings in fissures
and fractures in these recks, often on their cowtasts and in and aleng the walls of in-
truded andesitic ami rhyolitic dikes. The principal constituent of tue veins is guartz,
Calcite is abundant and hematite and limonite are comson in the upper oxidized portion
of the veins., Sulphides of iron are rars in the viains, Mt are common in the wall rock
encloging the veins, - '

. The district is motable for the cyclical nature of mianing activity in it
. The favorable geologic area is fairly large, the veins are numercus and contain oc-

casional bunches of spectacularly rich ore. From time to time in the past rich strikes
have bearn made and each such new diszovery led to an era of intensive exploration and
development., When the newly discovered ore bodies develored into ateady producers
(er were worked ouv quickly) ana other exploretion proved negative, astivity fell off --
onlv to be renewed later following the next isportant discovery. Interest reached its
lowest point just prior to the rise or the price of yold in 1933, Following this event
and continuing to the date of the gold closing order (L-200) in 1%h42 there was much
leaser activity throuvghout the arsa consisting principally of mining pillars and fringe *
material in the old workirgs. The ore was shipped on & cuslom basis te the Jola Roads
mil) until the mill operation was terminated in 19L2. ‘

Tudging from tha past history of the district it seems not unlikely that
vigorous expleyration mizht develop new ors bodies similar to those uncovered in the
past, However, until there ls dlmorovement in ihe currcntly unfavorable economics of
gold mining (i.e. 2 fixed gold orice and mounting inflavion of costs) only the richer



portions of an ore body could be mined at & profits

The wrkings on the Gold Key group of claims consist of a 310 ft. shaft
and several smurface cuts 8ll on the foot wall of the reef cropping of a weather
resistant rhyolitic dike which strikes NW-SE. The vein in the shaft shows a
steep variable southerly dip. Levels are reported at 100 ft.,*200 ft. and 300 ft.
with several hundred feet total lateral drifting from the shaft. The shaft collar
has been repaired and a head frame erected. A 15 HP gasoline holst has been set.
There are no ladders but the ground is firm and the shaft can be seen to be open
to water level, said to be at about 100 ft. Water was handled by bailing when the
work was done many years ago. It is claimed that a small tonnage of ore was stoped
at about the 100 ft. level. The Mines WYandbook for 1926 comments as follows:
"he east drift exposes an ore shoot 75 feet long and 4 to 6 feet wide showing
3 ft. of $30, ore. A second shoot 75 feet to the west 1s sald to aversge $2,n
' Unwatering and sampling these workings could be accomplished at relatively small
cost, assuming there is no caving below water level,

The principal workings on the Ida group consist of a shaft about 300 feet
deep with levels reported at 60, 100, 200 and 300 feet with several hundred feet of
lateral drifting, The present operators have repaired the shaft collar, and
the ground appears to be good and the shaft open to water (here claimed to stand
at 110 ft. below the surface). An 8 HP gasoline hoist is present on the property,
also timbers for a head frame are lying on the ground, Other development consists
of a 30 ft. and a 60 ft., shaft, and several cuts and trenches. The work here
appears to have been confined to the foot wall of a silicified dike which strikes
WW=3E and dips steeply southwest. '

It is reported that 200 tons of ore with value of $25. to $28. (old price)
was dripped from a stope on the 100 ft. level, and that ore which pans about
$15. value exists in the back of this stope. It is also said that ore is present
‘in the 200 ft. level with assays of $28. and sbove; and that sampling on the 300
ft. level showed $15. to $30, ore (old price) for a distance of 75 ft. east from
the shaft. The dump has been cobbed and some ore evidently shipped. Also, at
some time in the past a small stamp mill, apparently & prospecter type mill, .
operated on dump ore., Here as at the Gold Key shaft an unwatering and sampling
job ought not to be a costly undertaking.



MOHAVE COUNTY SPOTLIGHT

November 1979

W



Mine

District

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Tom Reed, Jr. (has been known as King  Date September 22, 1978
Midas mine)
San Francisco Engineer Glenn Miller - C1iff Hicks

Surface examination of facilities

Sec. 23, TI9N, R20W.

Interview at mine collar with Ed Jones, Foreman, P.0. Box 34, Oatman,

AZ, phone 758-2623 and Quincy Crane, owner. The mine was down because
of compressor malfunction. Leasing company, Petrochem, P.0. Box 2542,
Billings, Montana.

Shaft is being retimbered and Tadders installed to 400'. One station
at 300'. Engineering is being done by Mineral Services, Inc., 54550.
2165 .W., Salt Lake City, Utah 84104 (801) 533-0545, Eldred M. Garrick.

Shaft being sampled as it went down vein. Dip 7008, 4'X6"' simgle
compartment. The hoist is a 12hp., Fairbanks-Morse, compressed air.
Hoisting by % ton bucket. Some water problems.  Miners preparing to
pump through 4" Tine. Future plans under- study.

Engineers have been invited to return and go underground.

GM:CH:gg

cc: Tucson office.



A

KING MIDAS MINE MOHAVE

The King Midas at Qatman is down while reorganization of the management
is in progress. GW WR 9/6/72

GM/WR 38/7/79 - Traveled to Oatman and visited the men working for Petro-
Chem. They are working the Ida Shaft on the Tom Reid, Jr. vein (King Midas Mine).
They had done a lot of work since Cliff and I were there. Ed Jones, Superintendent,
told us that they have been inspected by the Federal Mine Inspector four times in the
last month and a half (six men are working there. They wanted us to go underground
with them, however, we did not have proper safety equipment. On our next trip we
will go underground. 4/30/79 a.p.




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

August 20, 1958

3
,

v 1 i
mwgazia, féﬂ?ﬁbvmwf,ﬁﬁ' i?j Fol s d
& Py

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

8

N

' . (_f,,,zlé“-"“‘?’:m sl

A1td (Mohave County) g01d
(Property) (ore)
(formerly Treasure Key)

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date.

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail
as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns
or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

proapective buyer in looking at the property.

Frronnd P Ko gt

FRANK P. KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner'a Report

L L., CP75 cdorrd/ .,
Plb linyg Fheidoda v Couidids Dl
?/ \...JZ?/}’? Py /Ef,.:_ ..... ﬂfﬁ’ /acﬁ:% ~/:~!/ 3;? nyL,»‘«gmm_‘m/ C’;.’.—gﬁ}* )



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

August 13, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

13

Western Star (Mchave County) gold & silver
(Property) (ore)

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date,

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail
as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns
or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

prospective buyer in looking at the property.

Frrand P tonight

FRANK P. KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report

U - i SN AN
P : i ¥y 3 § % i\
Al . of £t [ . yag - e o LW {‘ " /‘; i
_f; ‘ S ;) B AX‘W‘EW‘{X\ »o?, }’Ji Ak \;?{, .m'g B, % B ‘:55 .ﬂ} - gi‘ {:f:, N e e ifj
o };,n

i
i

i PO i



10.

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL nEsounkss W H \
State of Arizona SRl

. : ‘ # é‘;\‘:k i N R
MINE OWNER'S REPORT \/{ e
g it

4 AR g

iarr ™

Date... MOt 28 124T .

me: Nesferhs-tar-

LOBGHONE Bt lossrtersmomons et TN Dol b RANGErni.. Nocurest Town.. Dttt @80
Distance.. ¥, #_#.s__Direction..M, W2 .. Road Condition...... & a0

Mining District & County:.. San.. Fhm Cisce. duzf“rf c!f‘" Maﬁmwc (9.
Former ; e of Mine:. k.; u@ Ml dﬁS ..............................................................

Owner:.... S Y r‘m TR T IR [ R - S st

Address:... @af oW LW Ah zond R RS SN O W,

Operator.... W es fers. . qur Gold.. Mmcs ,2:__,_\_ ORI Y.

Address:,.......ﬁ_a..t...__...!l @afman,dhmgum

Principal Minerals:.. (0000l .Sl se@t e

Number of Clcmnszél.odex ............................ PIACOT. icovviivimsnissiinisssom
Patented........c.ccee.c. Nb ................................................. Unpatented_................Yaﬁs .....................................................
Type of Surrounding Terrain:..........ﬁ.n..ﬁ..g...@...d g ERe N f.’ij [y :.?,? " r ri'or

N R T X OO,

Geology & Mineralization:... Q Y- T T @.Q ' &8, f e. . “Fﬂr“wﬁf‘l&“'\

dn_on.  eastowest  verm . oith o cip. te the.
croorth ALl _faolts. . ﬂ\ew ... cl;f Ao the eastr .

Il

Dimension & Vealue of Ore Body:... U A d‘ .1 * L&A A8 _d




13. Mine Workings—Amount and Condition:............erecrvvenn... : s g A S s
No. Feet Condition

Shafts....ocoon, S X Y N— Fmer




